ANNUAL REPORT 2021 137

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2021
 REGISTRATION NO.: 200901032946 (876057-U).

78

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

33.1 Market risk (continued)

(2)  Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  The Group is mainly exposed to United States Dollar (“USD”). The net significant unhedged

financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional currencies are as
follows:

Functional Currency
of the Group companies USD

RM'000
As at 30 June 2021
Trade and other payables
RM 12,604

As at 30 June 2020
Trade and other payables
RM 21,995

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in those foreign currencies and RM exchange rates, against the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables remain
constant:

2021 2020
RM'000 RM'000

Profit for Loss for
the year the year

(Decrease)/increase

USD/RM - strengthened 10% (958)   1,672
- weakened 10% 958   (1,672)

BERJAYA FOOD BERHAD  [Registration No. 200901032946 (876057-U)]138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2021

 REGISTRATION NO.: 200901032946 (876057-U).

79

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

33.2 Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to credit card sales.  The Group trades only with
recognised and creditworthy card centres.

 The Group does not have any significant exposure to any individual customer or counter party
nor does it have any major concentration of credit risk related to any financial instrument.

At the reporting date, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying
amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position.